

COX ENERGY REPORTS ON INFORMATION DISCLOSED BY COX ABG GROUP, S.A.

Madrid, April 9, 2025 - COX ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V. ("Cox Energy," the "Issuer" or the "Company") (BIVA/BMV: COXA*, BME: COXE), a vertically utility, leader in energy generation, transmission, integrated and commercialization, covering the entire value chain from plant development to self-consumption with a presence in the Americas, Europe, Africa, and the Middle East, and in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 on market abuse and Article 227 of Law 6/2023, dated March 17, on Securities Markets and Investment Services, and related provisions, as well as Circular 3/2020 of the BME Growth segment of BME MTF Equity, the Issuer hereby discloses the following material information:

RELEVANT INFORMATION

On this date, the Company became aware that Cox ABG Group, S.A., its controlling company (the "Controlling Entity"), a company listed on "Bolsas y Mercados Españoles" (BME), has informed the investing public of its intention to initiate a process described in the attached material fact. The Company has no further knowledge regarding the potential transaction(s) or their terms, as it is a controlled company and does not participate in any decision-making of the Controlling Entity.

Cox Energy, S.A.B. de C.V.

Martín Ignacio Sucre Champsaur Non-board member Secretary

DISCLAIMER

This document contains certain statements related to Cox's general information, which are based on the understanding of its management, as well as on assumptions and information currently available to the Company. The statements contained herein reflect Cox's current view regarding future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties, and assumptions. Many factors could cause Cox's future results, performance, or achievements to differ from those expressed or implied in these statements, including, among others, economic or political changes, global business conditions, exchange rate fluctuations, the general level of the industry, changes in energy demand, and commodity prices, among others. Cox does not intend to, nor does it assume any obligation to, update the statements presented

Contact

Investor Relations inversores@grupocox.com



Cox ABG Group, S.A. ("**Cox**" or the "**Company**"), in accordance with the provisions of Article 226 of Law 6/2023, of 17 March, on the Securities Markets and Investment Services, hereby communicates the following

INSIDE INFORMATION

COX ABG GROUP S.A.

Cox hereby announces that, in accordance with the provisions of page 151 of the prospectus for the subscription offer of the Company's shares registered in the Official Register of the National Securities Market Commission (the "**CNMV**") on 5 November 2024, as amended by the supplement to the prospectus approved and registered by the CNMV on 12 November 2024, the Company's Board of Directors has resolved to initiate a process for certain specific shareholders of Cox Energy, S.A.B. de C.V. ("**Cox Energy**") to exchange their shares for shares in the Company (the "**Transaction**").

To facilitate the exchange of shares with some of the shareholders of Cox Energy involved in the Transaction, the Company's Board of Directors has resolved that at the forthcoming ordinary General Meeting of the Company's shareholders, which will be convened shortly to be held on Friday, 30 May, on first call, a proposal will be made to approve a capital increase through the non-monetary contribution of Cox Energy shares, with an exchange ratio consisting of the delivery of one Company share for every five Cox Energy shares contributed in the exchange.

The Company states that the Transaction is currently under study and there is no certainty that it will be carried out or that it will be carried out under the terms set out in this communication. The Company does not currently intend to extend the Transaction to the rest of the shareholders of Cox Energy or to make a public tender offer. Should it do so, the Company intends to treat all Cox Energy shareholders equitably.

Madrid, Spain, 9 April 2025.

COX ABG GROUP, S.A.